02-14-2001

FORM PTO-15%4
(Rev. 6-93)

18 G

101614016

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

All Bases Covered, Inc.
1001 Marshall Street, Suite 200
Redwood City, CA 94063

1 Individual(s) [0 Association

O General Partnership [0 Limited Partnership

E Corporation-State California
O Other

Yy

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? O] Yes
B No

3. Nature of conveyance:

O Assignment U Merger

O Security Agreement O Change of Name

B Other _Amendment No. 1 _to Intellectual Property Security
Agreement

Execution Date: September 5, 2000

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name:_Venture Bapking Group, a division of Cupertino National
Bank & Trust

Internal Address:

Street Address:_Three Palo Alto Square, Suite 150

City: _Palo Alto State: __ CA_ ZIP __94306

I Individual(s) citizenship
O Association

O General Partnership
0O Limited Partnership
O Corporation-State
B Other__ Bank

If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative

designation is attached: O ves B No
(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment).
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? O Yes [ No

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):
A. Trademark Application No.(s)

75/557,557; 75/559,791

Additional numbers attached? [I Yes

B. Trademark Registration No.(s)

@ No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence
concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Cooley Godward LLP

Internal Address: _Attn: April M. Piercey, CLA

Street Address: _5 Palo Alto Square

State: CA_ ZIP _94306

City: _Palo Alto

6. Total number of applications and registration involved: 2

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): $_65.00

Enclosed
[l Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number: 03-3115

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

oing information is tru
.

originalflocumegt, ﬁ 2
February 13, 2001 E
. . - Date E
April M. Piercey - k
HIGIAL [
i i Y ' Sie A 13 -
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments&ahgidogum ey ?

¢ and correct and any attached copy isa true copy, sf -3

Mail documents to be
Commissioner of Patents an

145696 v1/HN
34F4011.DOC
021301

recorded with required cover sheet

Etan‘nation to:
d Trademarks, Box Assignments, W nanHPCfFP@ j mgz

o ¥
UJAIZD3 Y =
NS5
TRADEMARK

REEL: 002234 FRAME: 0001

——

—



~ AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated
as of September 5, 2000, (this “Amendment”), is entered into by and between ALL BASES
COVERED, INC., a California corporation (the “Borrower”) and VENTURE BANKING GROUP, A
DIVISION OF CUPERTINO NATIONAL BANK & TRUST (the “Bank’).

RECITALS

A. Borrower and Bank entered into a Loan Agreement dated as of July 23, 1999 (as
amended by that certain First Amendment to Loan Agreement dated as of May 1, 2000, the
“1999 Loan Agreement’), pursuant to which the Bank agreed, among other things, to make
certain credit accommodations to Borrower. In connection with the 1999 Loan Agreement,
Borrower executed in favor of Bank a Commercial Security Agreement dated as of July 23, 1999
(together with the 1999 Loan Agreement, the “Original Loan Agreement”), and an Intellectual
Property Security Agreement dated as of July 23, 1999 (the “IP Security Agreement”). The
Original Loan Agreement is being amended and restated concurrently herewith, pursuant to the
terms and conditions of an Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement of even date
herewith (the “Loan Agreement”). In connection therewith, Borrower and Bank desire to amend
the IP Security Agreement in the manner and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recital and the mutual covenants
hereinafter set forth, and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Borrower and Bank hereby

agree-as follows:

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have
the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.

2 Amendments to IP Security Agreement. The [P Security Agreement is hereby

amended as follows:

2.1 Definitions. The definition of “Loan Agreement” in the IP Secunty

hereby deleted 1n its entirety and replaced with the definition of Loan

Agreement 1S ‘
o forth in Recital A of this Amendment.

Agreement” set o
2.2 Exhibit A. Exhibit A attached to the IP Security Agreement 18 ereby

deleted in its entirety and the Exhibit A attached hereto is substituted therefor.
. . b
2.3 Exhibit C. Exhibit C attached to the IP Security Agreement 1S hereby

i i for.
deleted in its entirety and the Exhibit C attached hereto 15 substituted there

521768 v1/SF
BOLKO11.DOC
090600

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002234 FRAME: 0002



2.4 Signature Block. The Borrower’s address contained in the signature
block of the IP Security Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

1001 Marshall Street, Suite 200
Redwood City, CA 94063

3. Reference to and Effect on the IP Security Agreement and other Loan
Documents. Upon the effectiveness of this Amendment, on or after the date hereof, each
reference in the IP Security Agreement to “this Agreement,” “hereunder,” “hereof,” “here,in” or
words of like import shall mean and be a reference to the IP Security Agreement as amended by
Fh1s Amendment, and each reference in any other document in which the IP Security Agreement
is referenced shall also mean and be a reference to the IP Security Agreement, as amended by
this Amendment.

4, Limited Amendment. Each of the amendments set forth in this Amendment
shall be limited precisely as written and shall not be deemed to be an amendment of any other
term or condition of the IP Security Agreement, to prejudice any right or remedy which any
party may now have or may have in the future under or in connection with the Amendment, or to
be a consent to any future amendment. ’

5. Expenses. The Borrower agrees to pay, upon demand, to the Bank , the amount
pf any and all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses, including the reasonable fees and expenses of
its counsel, which the Bank may incur in connection with the preparation, documentation, and

negotiation of this Amendment.

6. Full Force and Effect. Except to the extent expressly provided in this
Amendment, the terms and conditions of the IP Security Agreement shall remain in full force

and effect.

7. Counterparts; Effectiveness. This Amendment may be executed in any number
h when so delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such
but one and the same instrument. Each such
tion of a counterpart hereof or thereof by each

of counterparts, each of whic
counterparts taken together shall constitute
agreement shall become effective upon the execu

of the parties hereto.

8. Governing Law and Waiver of Jury Trial. Section 15 o.f the IP Security
Agreement is hereby incorporated herein by this reference and shall apply to this Amendment.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY]

521768 v1/SF
B6LKO11.DOC 2
090600 )

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002234 FRAME: 0003



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be
duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

BORROWER ‘ ALL BASES C C.

Stephen/ Lewis

W Officer and Djrector
Ale J&nes

Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

BANK VENTURE BANKING GROUP, A DIVISION OF
CUPERTINO NATIONAL BANK & TRUST

By: (o wnny S;’Jﬁ}‘ﬂ;‘ X\
Its: Av?

521768 v1/SF
B6LKO11.DOC 3,
090600

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002234 FRAME: 0004



EXHIBIT A

COPYRIGHTS

None

521768
p61k02!.DOC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002234 FRAME: 0005



Ex™iBIT C

TRADEMARKS/SERVICE MARKS

TRADEMARK TRADEMARK TRADEMARK DATE ASSIGNMENT OWNER OF
APPLICATION REGISTRATION HISTORY RECORD
ALL BASES 75/557,557 9/24/98 All Systems Go, | All Bases
COVERED Inc. assigned to | Covered, Inc.
All Bases
Covered, Inc. on
3/18/99.
ALL BASES 75/559,791 9/25/98 All Systems Go, | All Bases
Inc. assigned to Covered, Inc.
All Bases
Covered, Inc. on
3/18/99.
521768
b61k02!.DOC

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002234 FRAME: 0006




INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

y ’ I . . .\ :. J ]y 2.)., l 3 b a d ases
o n el'" A

RECITALS

A. Lender has agreed to le
nd to Borrower certain fund "
b fun nds (the "Loan"), and B i
; . ds from Lender pursuant to the terms of a Loan Agreement and Business [), e e T
erewith (collectively, the "Loan Agreement"). oan Agreement of even date

L L > =t & )

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Grant of Security Inte
rest. As collateral security for th
erformance of ; : ty for the prompt and complete pa
Eereby resione Zl{:noff: Borrower's present or future indebtedness, obligations and liabilities g) Le:dgrm;m e
By ent}r 'shetrst,-tcl:onvgys and grants a first priority security interest to Lender, as security L Ogr:)WGr
e right, title and interest in, to and unde i o - 10 anc fo
“Collateral"): r the following (all of which shall collectively be called the

2 . . . L
rotections n eac tg v)vork ) ir:l)tfhzlnr(sihgll cog):irlght r{ghts, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like
ip and derivative work thereof that is created b i
. . y Borrower, whethe
or un.pucli)llshed an.d whe'ther or not th.e same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing crt:aazshsmd
acquired or held, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collecti\;/’ély the .

"Copyrights"});

(b) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer
software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;

(©) Any and all design rights which may be available to Borrower now or hereafter existing,

created, acquired or held,

e protections including without limitation
sions and continuations-in-part of the same,
t on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively,

(d) All patents, patent applications and lik
improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, exten
including without limitation the patents and patent applications set fort

the "Patents");

(e) Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register
and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Borrower connected

and registrations of the same
ng without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto

with and symbolized by such trademarks, includi
(collectively, the "Trademarks");

H Right to the proceeds (excluding attorneys' and other professional and expert fees and
and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the

expenses) arising from any .
1 behalf of and collect such damages for said

rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue 0
use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
ights, Patents or Trademarks, and all

her rights to use any of the Copyr
h license or rights or applicable law:

(g) All licenses or ot
itted by suc

license fees and royalties arising from such use 10 the extent perm

and

VBG 72199

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002234 FRAME: 0007



(h) All amendments, renewal i i
patents. and , s and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks or

(1) Il proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without lim on a m

_ _ Ap. d d prod h regoing, including wit paymen

under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foreooigct mitat Hpa “
f=3 o0

2. Authorization and Re T i
quest. Borrower authorizes and requ i (
o ests that the Re Yl
the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this security aoreemecin gister of Copyrights and
(=] N

A
3. C i
ovenants and Warranties. Borrower represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

arcement to Whic(}:))B Perf"ormance oé' this Agreement does not conflict with or result in a breach of any
orrower is party or by which Borrower is bound, exce i
W ‘ : , pt to the extent that certain intellectu
prop?rty agreements Qrohlblt the assignment of the rights thereunder to a third party without the licensor' hal
party's consent and this Agreement constitutes an assignment; s orofer

N, ((c:) | During the term of this Agreement, Borrower will not transfer or otherwise encumber
y st in the Co a'teral, except for non-exclusive licenses granted by Borrower in the ordinary ¢ f
business or as set forth in this Agreement; eeee

(d') To itg knowledge, each of the Patents is valid and enforceable, and no part of the
Collateral has been judged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and no claim has been made that any part

of the Collateral violates the rights of any third party;

‘ .(e) Bo-rrc?wer shall promptly advise Lender of any material change in the composition of the
Collateral, including but not limited to any subsequent ownership right of the Borrower in or to any Trademark

Patent or Copyright not specified in this Agreement;

(H) Borrower shall (i) protect, defend and maintain the validity and enforceability of the

Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights, (ii) use its best efforts to detect infringements of the Trademarks, Patents and
of material infringements detected and (iii) not allow any

Copyrights and promptly advise Lender in writing
Trademarks, Patents or Copyrights to be abandoned, forfeited or dedicated to the public without the written consent
of Lender, which shall not be unreasonably withheld (provided that abandonment of intent to use applications shall

not require Lender’s consent) , unless Borrower determines that reasonable business practices suggest that
abandonment is appropriate.

(g) Borrower shall file registration applications for the most recent version of any of
Borrower's Copyrights, if not so already registered, from time to time as Lender may reasonably request and shall,
from time to time, execute and file such other instruments, and take such further actions as Lender may reasonably
request from time to time to perfect or continue the perfection of Lender's interest in the Collateral;

(h) This Agreement creates, and in the case of after acquired Collateral, this Agreement will
h after acquired Collateral, in favor of Lender a valid and perfected

he United States securing the payment and performance of the
ecuted by Borrower in favor of

create at the time Borrower first has rights in suc
first priority security interest in the Coliateral in t
obligations evidenced by the two Promissory Notes each dated July 15, 1999, ex

Lender upon making the filings referred to in clause (i) below;

ling with the United States Patent and

(i) To its knowledge, except for, and upon, the fi
ights with respect to the

ct to the Patents and Trademarks and the Register of Copyr
urity interests and assignment created hereunder, and the filing of a financing

has been already made or obtained, no authorization, approval or other
h, any U.S. governmental authority or U.S. regulatory body is required either

2

Trademark office with respe
Copyrights necessary to perfect the sec
statement (Form UCC-1) and except as
action by, and no notice to or filing wit

VBG 72193

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002234 FRAME: 0008



(;1)' for the grant by Borrower pf the security interest granted hereby or for the execution, delivery or performance of
t. is Agreement b.y Borrower in the U.S. or (ii) for the perfection in the United States or the exercise by Lend i
rights and remedies hereunder;  Lender ofits

' 6} All mformati'on heretofore, herein or hereafter supplied to Lender by or on behalf of
Borrower with respect to the Collateral is accurate and complete in all material respects )

. < ont (_k) Borrowell’ shall not ent'er in.to any agreement that \fvould materially impair or conflict with
orrower's o ligations hereunder without Lender's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unr b
wnthhgld. Borrower shall not permit the inclusion in any material contract to which it becomes a party oe‘fasona ¥
provisions that could or might in any way prevent the creation of a security interest in Borrower'sF;i hts a:(? g
mtergsts in any property included within the definition of the Collateral acquired under such contracgts except th
certain gontracts may contain anti-assignment provisions that could in effect prohibit the creation of a,securip “
mteres_t in such contracts, and except that Borrower shall not be prohibited from granting exclusive and no >
exclusive licenses, or entering into marketing and distribution agreements in the :;ormal course of its businrc:ss

H Upon any executive officer of Borrower obtaining a

. _ . n; g actual knowledge thereof. Borrower
will promptly not‘lfy Lender in writing of any event that materially adversely affects the aggr:gate value of all
pollatera], the ablll-ty of Borrower to dispose of a material amount of Collateral or the rights and remedies of Lender
in relation thereto, including the levy of any legal process against a material amount of the Collateral.

4. ‘ Lender's Rights. Lender shall have the right, but not the obligation, to take, at Borrower's sole
expense, any actions that Borrower is required under this Agreement to take but which Borro’wer fails to take, after
fifteen (15) days' notice to Borrower. Borrower shall reimburse and indemnify Lender for all reasonable cost’s and
reasonable expenses incurred in the reasonable exercise of its rights under this section 4.

5. Inspection Rights. Borrower hereby grants to Lender and its employees, representatives and
agents the right to visit, during reasonable hours upon prior reasonable written notice to Borrower, any of
Borrower's plants and facilities that manufacture, install or store products (or that have done so duriné the prior
six-month period) that are sold utilizing any of the Collateral, and to inspect the products and quality control records
relating thereto upon reasonable written notice to Borrower, provided that unless an Event of Default has occurred
and is continuing, such inspections shall occur no more frequently than once every six calendar months.

6. Further Assurances; Attorney in Fact.

(a) On a continuing basis, Borrower will, subject to any prior licenses, encumbrances and
prospective licenses, make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record in the proper
filing and recording places in the United States, all such instruments, including appropriate financing and
continuation statements and collateral agreements and filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office
and the Register of Copyrights, and take all such action as may reasonably be deemed necessary or advisable, or as

requested by Lender, to perfect Lender's security interest in all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks and otherwise to
Agreement, or for assuring and confirming to Lender the grant or perfection

restrictions and

carry out the intent and purposes of this
of a security interest in all Collateral.

Borrower hereby irrevocably appoints Lender as Borrower's attorney-in-fact, with full
me to time in Lender's discretion,

(b)
authority in the place and stead of Borrower and in the name of Borrower, from ti
to take any action and to execute any instrument which Lender may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the

purposes of this Agreement, including:

(i) To modify, in its sole discretion, this Agreement without first obtaining
Borrower's approval of or signature to such modification by amending Exhibit A, Exhibit B and Exhibit C, thereof,
as appropriate, to include reference to any right, title or interest in any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks acquired
by Borrower after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any right, title or interest in any Copyrights,
Patents or Trademarks in which Borrower no longer has or claims any right, title or interest; and

[W5]

VBG 72199

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002234 FRAME: 0009



(il) (o] ﬂle ln ]IS SOle diSC BtiOI’l on C. tinu n state nts
I R I 5 € or more f“lan Ing or con in a [0
] - S S me
and amendments thereto, lela“ve to any Of the Collatelal Wlthout the Signature Of BO[IOWCI‘ W here permltted by ]aW
.

. E ents Of Default l he occurrence t n 1 the 1 l]l Slla constit
; V . oT a [8) h OI!OW] g i e uit
U”de! this Ag]eel][en[: y = “ 1tute an Event Of Defa l

(a) An Event of Default occurs under the Loan Agreement; or

' 8. Remedies. Upon the occurrence and continuance of an Ev

nght to c.xefcise all the remedies of a secured party under the California Unift:)::noggrzfrii[rt;i[z;fr(]jdoe;:hiilcllhg\'/e e
without limitation the right to require Borrower to assemble the Collateral and any tangible propert ,in llll l?lg
Lender has a security interest and to make it available to Lender at a place reasonably Zesignateii byLe::i y

Lender shall have a nonexclusive, royalty free license to use the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarl):s to ther'
reasonably necessary to permit Lender to exercise its rights and remedies upon the occurrence of an Evente ethem
Dfefault. Borrgwer will pay any expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred by Lender in conn0 ti

with the exercise of any of Lender's rights hereunder, including without limitation any expense incurred i sc osi
of the Collateral. All of Lender's rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral shall be cumulative P

9. Indemnity. Borrower agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless Lender and its officers
emplqyees, and figents against: (a) all obligations, demands, claims, and liabilities claimed or asserted by an ,other
party in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and (b) all losses or expenses in ai wa
suffered, incurred, or paid by Lender as a result of or in any way arising out of, following or consequential to e
transactions between Lender and Borrower, whether under this Agreement or otherwise (including without
limitation reasonable attorneys' fees and reasonable expenses), except for losses arising from or out of Lender's

gross negligence or willful misconduct.

10. Reassignment. At such time as Borrower shall completely satisfy all of the obligations secured
hereunder, Lender shall execute and deliver to Borrower all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be
necessary or proper to revest in Borrower full title to the property assigned hereunder, subject to any disposition

thereof which may have been made by Lender pursuant hereto.

1 Course of Dealing. No course of dealing, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising

any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof.

If any action relating to this Agreement is brought by either party hereto against
ble attorneys' fees, costs and disbursements.

12. Attorneys' Fees.

the other party, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasona
13. Amendments. This Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument signed by both

parties hereto.

14. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute the same instrument.

California Law and Jurisdiction; Jury Waiver. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of
the State of California, without regard for choice of law provisions. Borrower and Lender consent to the exclusive
jurisdiction of any state or federal court located in Santa Clara County, California. Borrower AND Lender EACH
WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL OF ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED
UPON OR ARISING OUT OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT, THIS AGREEMENT, OR ANY OF THE
TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREIN, INCLUDING CONTRACT CLAIMS, TORT CLAIMS,
BREACH OF DUTY CLAIMS, AND ALL OTHER COMMON LAW OR STATUTORY CLAIMS.

15.

VBG 72198

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002234 FRAME: 0010



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above

written.

Address of Borrower:

1093 Charter Street
Redwood City, CA 94063

Attn:

Address of Lender:

Three Palo Alto Square, Suite 150
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Attn; Nan Walton

VBG 72199

Borrower:

All Bases Covere C.

By:

SrerEn S Lames, CED

Lender:

Venture Banking Group, a division of
Cupertino National Bank

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002234 FRAME: 0011



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above

written.

Address of Borrower:

1093 Charter Street
Redwood City, CA 94063

Attn:

Address of Lender:

Three Palo Alto Square, Suite 150
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Attn: Nan Walton

VBG 72199

Borrower:

All Bases Covered, Inc.

By: V{\M@ M\/\'

Lender:

Venture Banking Group, a division of
Cupertino National Bank

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002234 FRAME: 0012



EXHIBIT A

Copyrights
Registration/ Registration/
Application Application
Description __Number Date
TRADEMARK

REEL: 002234 FRAME: 0013



EXHIBIT B

Patents
Registration/ Registration/
Application Application
Description __Number _ _ Date
TRADEMARK

REEL: 002234 FRAME: 0014



EXHIBIT C

Trademarks
Registration/ Registration/
Application Application
Description _Number _Date
TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 02/14/2001 REEL: 002234 FRAME: 0015



